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Gs;sptpguj; jpizf;fsk;  

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp 



gf;fk;

RUf;fk; I

1 epiyahd (2010) tpiyfspy; nkhj;j cs;ehl;L cw;gj;jp 1

2 tpahghuj; Njhw;wg;ghl;L mstPL 1

3 Ntshz;ik 2

4 ifj;njhopy; cw;gj;jpr; Rl;nlz; 2

5 nfhs;tdT Kfhikahsh; Rl;nlz; - jahhpg;G 3

6 tPlikg;G kw;Wk; fl;llthf;fk; 3

7 tY 3

8 nfhs;tdT Kfhikahsh; Rl;nlz; - gzp 4

9 njhiyj;njhlh;g+l;ly;fs; 4

10 Nghf;Ftuj;J 4

11 JiwKfg; gzpfs; 5

12 tpiyr; Rl;nlz;fs; 5

13 ruhrhp rpy;yiw tpiyfs; - Gwf;Nfhl;ilr; re;ij 6

14 njhopypd;ik 6

15 $ypr; Rl;nlz;fs; 6

16 mur epjp 7

17 8

18 tq;fpj;njhopy; 9

19 tl;b tPjq;fs; 10

20 nfhLfld; ml;ilfs; 11

21 th;j;jfg; gj;jpuq;fspd; toq;fy;fs; 11

22 gq;Fr; re;ij 11

23 ntspehl;L th;j;jfk; 12

24 Rw;Wyh 16

25 gd;dhl;L epjp 17

cs;slf;fk;

tplak;

ehzaf; $l;Lf;fs; kw;Wk; VJf; fhuzpfs;



fhyk; myF 2019 2020 M.M khw;wk;

cz;ikj; Jiw

Njapiy                 a+iy kpy;.fpfp 26.0 26.3 1.2

,wg;gh; a+iy 6.4 6.4 (0.1)

njq;F a+iy 267.7 254.1 (5.1)

kPd; a+iy 40.4 37.9 (6.2)

2019 2020
ney;  ngUk;Nghfk;(m) kpy;.fpfp 3,072.6 3,196.8 4.0

rpWNghfk;
(M) kpy;.fpfp 1,519.5 - -

2019 2020
kpd;tY cUthf;fk; a+d; fpthkh. 1,368 1,299 (5.1)

ifj;njhopy; cw;gj;jpr; Rl;nlz; a+iy 2015 = 100 108.6 111.1 2.4

NjEtpR (Mz;bw;F Mz;L rjtPj khw;wk;) Xfj;J 2013 = 100 3.4 6.2
nfhEtpR (Mz;bw;F Mz;L rjtPj khw;wk;) Xfj;J 2013 = 100 3.4 4.1

,iwj; Jiw 2019 2020

murpiw kw;Wk; nfhilfs; rdthp - a+d; &.kpy;. 888,562 665,495 (25.1)
kPz;nlOk; nrytpdk; rdthp - a+d; &.kpy;. 1,120,278 1,237,405 10.5

ehzaj; Jiw 2019 2020
gz epuk;gy;

FWfpa gzk; M1 a+iy ,Wjpapy; &.kpy;. 798,745.65 1,024,589.30 28.3
tphpe;j gzk; M2 a+iy ,Wjpapy; &.kpy;. 6,697,443.47 7,717,772.25 15.2
jpul;lg;gl;l tphpe;j gzk; (M2b) (,) a+iy ,Wjpapy; &.kpy;. 7,355,431.44 8,507,393.15 15.7
tphpe;j gzk; M4 a+iy ,Wjpapy; &.kpy;. 9,082,461.72 10,431,899.51 14.9

gq;Fr; re;ij  
midj;J gq;Ftpiyr; Rl;nlz; Xfj;J ,Wjpapy; 1985 = 100 5,889.86 5,329.33 (9.5)
];lhd;ll; md; Gth; ,yq;if 20 Rl;nlz; Xfj;J ,Wjpapy; 2004 = 1000 2,908.44 2,359.75 (18.9)
re;ij %yjdthf;fk; Xfj;J ,Wjpapy; &. gpy;. 2,780.49 2,316.19 (16.7)

       
ntspehl;Lj; Jiw 2019 2020

ntspehl;;L th;j;jfk;

       ExportsVw;Wkjpfs; a+iy I.m.nlh.kpy;. 999 1,085 8.7
       Imports,wf;Fkjpfs; a+iy I.m.nlh.kpy;. 1,716 1,294 (24.6)
       Balance of Tradeth;j;jf epYit a+iy I.m.nlh.kpy;. (717) (209)

nrd;kjp epYit  
       Trade Account th;j;jff; fzf;F 1Mk; fhyhz;L I.m.nlh.kpy;. (428) (1,056) 146.6
       Current Account eilKiwf; fzf;F 1Mk; fhyhz;L I.m.nlh.kpy;. 450 (221) (149.1)
       Current & Capital AccountseilKiw kw;Wk; %yjdf; fzf;Ffs; 1Mk; fhyhz;L I.m.nlh.kpy;. 460 (220) (147.9)
       Financial Account (net)epjpapay; fzf;F (Njwpa) 1Mk; fhyhz;L I.m.nlh.kpy;. (236) (594) 151.4

2020 2020 2020
Nk a+d; a+iy

,Wjpapy; ,Wjpapy; ,Wjpapy;

      nkhj;j xJf;Ffs; (<) I.m.nlh.kpy;. 9,249 9,513 10,032

(,) ntspehl;L ehza tq;fpj;njhopy; gphpTfs; cl;gl

 (M) Vg;.\Nk. - Xf.\nrj;. (<) Mrpa jPh;g;gdT xd;wpag; ngWifffs; cl;gl

I

njhpe;njLf;fg;gl;l nghUshjhuf; Fwpfhl;bfspd; RUf;fk;

2020 Xfj;J

tplak;

 (m) nrj;.\xj;. - khr;.\Vg;.



Ntshz;ik

ifj;njhopy;

gzpfs;

Ntshz;ik

ifj;njhopy;

gzpfs;

(m) jw;fhypfkhdJ  %yk;: njhifkjpg;G kw;Wk; Gs;sptpguj; jpizf;fsk;
(M) jpUj;jg;gl;lJ

tpahghu epiyik (kl;lk;)

,yhgj;jd;ik (fhyhz;Lf;F fhyhz;L)

,yhgj;jd;ik (Mz;bw;F Mz;L)

Njh;r;rpngw;w njhopyhsh; fpilg;gdT 

(Mz;bw;F Mz;L)

Nfs;tp (Mz;bw;F Mz;L)

tpw;gidfs; (Mz;bw;F Mz;L)

,aysTg; gad;ghL (Mz;bw;F Mz;L)

(m) NkNy ml;ltizapy; vLj;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tpahghu kNdhghtr; Rl;nlz;fs; czug;gl;l vz;zpf;iffshff; fhzg;gLfpd;w mNjNtis milg;Gf;Fwpf;Fs; jug;gl;l 

vz;zpf;iffs; Kd;DWfpd;w fhyhz;bd; NghJ jug;gl;l njhlh;Gila fhyhz;bw;fhd gjpypWg;ghsh;fspd; vjph;ghh;f;iffisf; fhz;gpf;fpd;wJ

             %yk;: ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

90
(127) (120)

fh3fh2fh4

-

96

(99)
122

(137)
119

(136) (119)
94

(117)

101

- - -

120
(128)

(122)

(97)

(115)

78

(103) (92)

cw;gj;jpfs; kPjhd cjTnjhiffis fopj;j thpfs;

cw;gj;jpfs; kPjhd cjTnjhiffis fopj;j thpfs;

tUlhe;jk; - 2019 
(m)

(&. kpy;.)

2018 (M)

683,816
2,540,315
5,555,303

889,166
9,668,600

2019
687,857

2,608,211
5,680,757

912,553
9,889,379

khw;wj;jpw;fhd gq;fspg;G (%) 

63

- - - -

40

-
(103)

 -
(110)

 -
(108)

 -
(118)

36
(18)
49
(32)

28
(45)

(17)

102

(75)

(112)

20
(10)

-
-

44

(45)
-
-
 -

(1.6)

3.7
1.3
3.7

64 78 33
fh2fh1

18/17 (M)

    tsh;r;rp tPjk; (%)

20/19
(5.6)
(7.8)

(76)

 -

(120)

3.1
(10.8)

(1.6)

19/18 (M)

5.0

khw;wj;jpw;fhd gq;fspg;G (%) 

2019 (M)

0.3
1.2
2.1
0.1
3.7

2020
(0.4)
(2.5)
1.7

(0.5)

2019 (M)

162,787

2018 (M)

0.4
0.3
2.6

(0.1)

736,946
1,326,977

103,342
2,330,053

2020
153,735
679,127

1,367,507
92,221

2,292,589

3.9

    tsh;r;rp tPjk; (%)

121 93 88 102 49
(130) (126)

(126) (121) (115) (109)

42
(93)

87

3.3

-

6.5
1.2
4.6

(0.6)
3.3

19/18
0.6

1

2019
0.0
0.7
1.3
0.2
2.3

2.7
2.3
2.6
2.3

128
(126)

2018 2019 2020
fh1

87
(107)

89
(108)

-

fh3

 -
(72) (80)

fh4

(89)

8387 75 89 95
-

61

(143)
116

(127)
115

(123)

78
(101)

72
(105)

-

(96)
116

(124)

66
(101)

-
(106)
69

-

93

(101)

(127)

(104) (104) (106)(97)
120

93

(109)
110 45

(123) (121)

(110)

100

(131)
125 86

102 94

(97)

99

(120)

nghUshjhu eltbf;if

nghUshjhu eltbf;if

nkhj;j cs;ehl;L cw;gj;jp

nkhj;j cs;ehl;L cw;gj;jp

120

fh2

(73)

127

fh1

74
(81)

-
-

125

-

95

(95)
111

(137)
118

fh3
tpahghu kNdhghtr; Rl;nlz; (BSI) (m)

1Mk; fhyhz;L - 2020 (m)

(&. kpy;.)

1. epiyahd (2010) tpiyfspy; nkhj;j cs;ehl;L cw;gj;jp

-2

0

2

4

6

8

15
 
f
h1

15
 
f
h2

15
 
f
h3

15
 
f
h4

16
 
f
h1

16
 
f
h2

16
 
f
h3

16
 
f
h4

17
 
f
h1

17
 
f
h2

17
 
f
h3

17
 
f
h4

18
 
f
h1

18
 
f
h2

18
 
f
h3

18
 
f
h4

19
 
f
h1

19
 
f
h2

19
 
f
h3

19
 
f
h4

20
 
f
h1

% khw;wk;
cz;ik nkh.c.cw;gj;jp

fhyhz;L

-4

0

4

8

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

% tUlhe;j nkh.c.cw;gj;jp tsh ;r ;r p tPjk ;

Ntshz;ik

ifj;njhopy;

gzpfs;

nkh.c.cw;gj;jp
Mz;L

2. tpahghuj; Njhw;wg;ghL mstPL



Njapiy cw;gj;jp kpy;.fpfp.

a+iy 26.0 26.3 1.2
rdthp - a+iy 184.8 154.9 (16.2)
,wg;gh; cw;gj;jp kpy;.fpfp.

a+iy 6.4 6.4 (0.1)
rdthp - a+iy 48.2 44.0 (8.7)
njq;F cw;gj;jp kpy;.fha;fs;

a+iy 267.7 254.1 (5.1)
rdthp - a+iy 1,842.6 1,622.0 (12.0)
kPd; cw;gj;jp kpy;.fpfp.

a+iy 40.4 37.9 (6.2)
rdthp - a+iy 294.9 239.6 (18.7)
ney; cw;gj;jp kpy;.fpfp. 2019 2020(m)

   ngUk;Nghfk; (M) 3,072.6 3,196.8 4.0
   rpWNghfk; (,) 1,519.5 - -
(m) jw;fhypfkhdJ  %yq;fs;: ,yq;if Njapiyr; rig

(M) nrj;.\xj; - khr;\ Vg;.      ,wg;gh; mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fsk;         

(,) Vg.;\Nk- Xf\ nrj;.      njq;F mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rig         

njhifkjpg;G kw;Wk; Gs;sptpguj; jpizf;fsk;        

flw;nwhopy; kw;Wk; ePhpay; tsq;fs; mikr;R 

(m) jpUj;jg;gl;lJ

(m) jw;fhypfkhdJ

fljhrp kw;Wk; fljhrp cw;gj;jpfs;

M.M. khw;wk;

mr;rply; kw;Wk; Clfg; gjpTfis kPsj; jahhpj;jy;

tplak; myF 2019 2020(m)

mzpAk; Milfs;

a+iy

2019 (m) 2020 (M) Mz;Lf;F Mz;L khw;wk;

103.3 117.5 13.7

2

jsghlq;fs;

Vida cw;gj;jpfs;

jahhpj;jy; Jiwf;fhd xl;Lnkhj;j ifj;njhopy;rhh; Rl;nlz;

cUthf;fg;gl;l cNyhf cw;gj;jpfs; (ve;jpu cgfuzq;fs; jtpu)

kpd;rhu rhjdq;fs;

nghwp kw;Wk; fUtpfs;

112.4 122.4 8.9
89.5 70.9 (20.8)

104.6 101.6

 %yk;: njhifkjpg;G kw;Wk; Gs;sptpguj; jpizf;fsk;

(2.9)

,wg;gh; kw;Wk; gpshj;jpf;F cw;gj;jpfs;

Vida cNyhfky;yh fdpg;nghUs; cw;gj;jpfs;

mbg;gil cNyhfq;fs;

100.8 98.5 (2.2)
128.0 131.9 3.0
140.1 120.8 (13.7)

108.6

tplak;

czT cw;gj;jpfs;

Fbghdq;fs;

Gifapiy cw;gj;jpfs;

Glitfs;

;fhp kw;Wk; Rj;jpfhpf;fg;gl;l ngw;Nwhypa cw;gj;jpfs;

,urhad kw;Wk; ,urhad cw;gj;jpfs;

mbg;gil kUe;jhf;fy; nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; kUe;jhf;fy; jahhpg;Gf;fs;

Njhy; kw;Wk; njhlHGila cw;gj;jpfs;

ku kw;Wk; ku cw;gj;jpfs; mj;Jld; jsghlq;fs; jtph;e;j milg;ghd;fs;;  
itf;Nfhy; nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; gpd;Dk; nghUl;fs;

123.8 73.9 (40.3)

112.6 94.3 (16.2)

107.2 106.2 (1.0)
92.9

123.9 32.4
84.0 88.8 5.7
93.6

124.7 134.1 7.5
113.3 93.8 (17.2)

184.6 98.8
116.1 97.7 (15.8)
103.0 120.1 16.6

108.6 122.6 12.9

111.1 2.4

93.9 91.5 (2.5)
72.4 84.9 17.4

12
16

20
24
28
32

rd ngg; khr; Vg; Nk a+d; a+iy Xf nrj; xj; ent jpnr

kpy;.fpfp. Njapiy

2019 2020

khjk;

4

6

8

10

rd ngg; khr; Vg; Nk a+d; a+iy Xf nrj; xj; ent jpnr

kpy;.fpfp. ,wg;gh;

2019 2020

khjk;

4. ifj;njhopy; cw;gj;jpr; Rl;nlz; (IIP) (2015=100)

40
50
60
70
80
90

100
110
120

rd ngg; khr; Vg; Nk a+d; a+iy Xf nrj; xj; ent jpnr

Rl;nlz; ifj;njhopy; cw;gj;jpr; Rl;nlz;

2019

2020

khjk;

3. Ntshz;ik



rd ngg; khr; Vg;gp Nk a+d; a+iy Xfj; nrj; xj; ent jpnr

51.7 55.6 65.6 45.5 60.6 57.6 57.2 58.2 54.1 58.2 54.3 53.7
54.4 50.6 66.9 41.0 50.7 53.9 55.7 56.6 54.7 57.6 56.0 54.3
54.0 53.6 30.0 24.2 49.3 67.3 64.6 57.9

                      %yk;: ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

a+iy

rdthp - a+iy

a+iy

rdthp - a+iy

a+iy

rdthp - a+iy

(m) jw;fhypfkhdJ %yq;fs;:

(<) nkhj;j rPnke;J ,wf;Fkjpfs;

myF 2019 2020 (m)    M.M. khw;wk;

fpthkh

  a+d; 1,368 1,299 (5.1)
    ,kpr - ePh;kpd;tY 170 341 100.0
               Fuel OilvhpnghUs; vz;nza; 212 110 (48.2)
               Coalepyf;fhp 521 524 0.7
               Windfhw;whb 0 0 -
    jdpahh; Jiw 465 324 (30.4)
               Non Convensional Renewable EnergykuGtopaw;w GJg;gpf;fj;jf;f tY 180 150 (16.7)

7,981 7,573 (5.1)
    ,kpr - ePh;kpd;tY 1,357 1,602 18.1
               Fuel OilvhpnghUs; vz;nza; 1,436 810 (43.6)
               Coalepyf;fhp 2,861 2,961 3.5
               Windfhw;whb 0 0 -
    jdpahh; Jiw 2,328 2,200 (5.5)
               Non Convensional Renewable EnergykuGtopaw;w GJg;gpf;fj;jf;f tY 667 702 5.1

fpthkh  
377 371 (1.7) -2

2,145 1,879 (12.4) -12

 '000 nk.njh
210 170 (19.2) -19

1,360 1,013 (25.5) -25
 '000 nk.njh

120 118 (2.0)
803 677 (15.6) -16

 '000 nk.njh
100 80 (20.0)
650 524 (19.4)

 '000 nk.njh
18 17 (7.8)

123 103 (16.4)
 '000 nk.njh

179 189 5.7
1,100 919 (16.5)

 '000 nk.njh
392 326 (17.0)        %yq;fs;:  ,yq;if kpd;rhu rig

2,797 2,253 (19.5)                       ,yq;if ngw;Nwhypa $l;Lj;jhgdk;
                      yq;fh Ixrp gpvy;rp
                      ,yq;if Rq;fk;
                     ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

Mz;L

2018
2019
2020

tplak; myF 2018  2019 (m)              M.M. khw;wk;

ghhpa nfhOk;G tPlikg;G mDkjpfs; Rl;nlz; 
(M) 1995 = 100

fhyhz;L 1 107.1 83.0 (22.5)
fhyhz;L 2 99.3 40.7 (59.0)

cs;ehl;L cw;gj;jp (,)  '000 nk.njh

1,976 2,056 4.1
327 413 26.3

rPnke;J 2019 2020 (m)

,wf;Fkjpfs; 
(<)  '000 nk.njh

(18.5)

nkhj;jk;  '000 nk.njh
756 835 10.4

430 422 (1.7)
2,921 1,936 (33.7)

nfhOk;G> njfptis-fy;fpir> rpwp [ath;j;jdGu> nkhul;Lt kw;Wk; fLnty khefu rigfs;

tplak;

kpd;tY cUthf;fk;
(M)

4,897 3,992

(M) ghhpa nfhOk;G gpuNjrj;jpYs;s 5 khefu rigfs;> 7 efu rigfs; kw;Wk; 8 

gpuNjr rigfs; %yk; toq;fg;gLk; tPlikg;G mDkjpfis cs;slf;Ffpd;wJ.

tj;jis-khNghy> Ngypanfhl> ghze;Jiw> kfu`k> nf];Ngth> n`huz kw;Wk; nghuy];fKt efu rigfs;

N`hkhfk> nfhbfhtj;j-Ky;Nyhpah> fsdp> mj;jdfy> tj;jis-khNghy> n`huz> ghze;Jiw gpuNjr rigfs;

(,) cs;ehl;L nkhj;j cw;gj;jpfs; ,yq;if Rq;fk;> Nlhf;fpNah rpnkd;l; fk;gdp yq;fh gpvy;rp> Nlhf;fpNah <];ld; rpnkd;l; fk;gdp ypkpnll;> 

,d;rp rpnkd;l; yq;fh ypkpnll;

  rdthp - a+d;

a+d;

rdthp - a+d;

Bry; tpw;gid

a+iy

ifj;njhopy;fSf;fhd kpd;rhu tpw;gid

a+iy

rdthp - a+iy

kz;nzz;nza; tpw;gidfs;

a+iy

rdthp - a+iy

ngw;Nwhy; tpw;gid

a+iy

rdthp - a+iy

ciy vz;nza; tpw;gidfs;

3

rdthp - a+iy

(m) jw;fhypfkhdJ

rdthp - a+iy

krnfz;nza; ,wf;Fkjpfs;

a+iy

rdthp - a+iy

Vida ngw;Nwhypa ,wf;Fkjpfs;

a+iy

(M) $iuapy; nghUj;jg;gl;l #hpatY cUthf;fk; cl;gl

5. nfhs;tdT Kfhikahsh; Rl;nlz; - jahhpg;G

6. tPlikg;G kw;Wk; fl;llthf;fk;

7. tY

150

200

250

300

350

400

rd ngg; khr; Vg; Nk a+d; a+iy Xf nrj; xj; ent jpnr

fpthkh

,.kp.rigapdhy; ifj;njhopy;fSf;fhd kpd;rhu 
tpw;gidfs;

2019

2020

khjk;

900

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

rd ngg; khr; Vg; Nk a+d; a+iy Xf nrj; xj; ent jpnr

fpthkh kpd;tY cUthf;fk;

2019

2020

khjk;

50
75

100
125
150
175
200
225
250

rd ngg; khr; Vg; Nk a+d; a+iy Xf nrj; xj; ent jpnr

000' nk.njh
Bry; tpw;gid

2019

2020

khjk;



rd ngg; khr; Vg;gp Nk a+d; a+iy Xf nrj; xj; ent jpnr

56.6 58.4 58.0 53.2 56.9 58.7 57.8 57.0 53.0 55.5 52.6 54.7

55.8 53.0 56.3 45.3 44.7 53.1 57.1 52.9 52.7 56.9 57.4 60.2

57.0 50.2 32.0 29.8 43.1 50.4 51.4 56.0
                      %yk;: ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

fk;gp ,izg;G Nrit

   fk;gpfsw;w cs;ehl;L Rw;W ,izg;Gfs;

(ifalf;f njhiyNgrp cs;slq;fyhf)

(m) jw;fhypfkhdJ   %yq;fs;: ,yq;if njhiyj;njhlh;G xOq;FgLj;jy; Mizf;FO

          njhifkjpg;G kw;Wk; Gs;sptpguj; jpizf;fsk;

Nkhl;lhh; thfdq;fspd; Gjpa gjpTfs;

NgUe;Jfs;

ce;J CHjpfs;

Kr;rpy;Y tz;bfs;

,ul;il Nehf;f CHjpfs; (M)

ce;J <UUspfs; 

ruf;Fg; Nghf;Ftuj;J CHjpfs; (,)

epy CHjpfs; (<)   

Vidait  (c)

rdthp - Xfj;J

NgUe;Jfs;

ce;J CHjpfs;

Kr;rpy;Y tz;bfs;

,ul;il Nehf;f CHjpfs; (M)

ce;J <UUspfs; 

ruf;Fg; Nghf;Ftuj;J CHjpfs; (,)

epy CHjpfs; (<)   

Vidait  (c)

(m) jw;fhypfkhdit   (M) xw;iw CHjpfs; cl;gl  

(,) ruf;F tz;bfs;> Vida ruf;Fg; Nghf;Ftuj;J CHjpfs; kw;Wk; rpwg;G Nehf;fq;fSf;fhd CHjpfs;

(<) ,Oit ,ae;jpuq;fs;> if ,Oit ,ae;jpuq;fs; kw;Wk; Vida epy Ch;jpfs;  (c) ehd;F rpy;Y tz;bfs; kw;Wk; Nkhl;lhh; ,y;yq;fs;

17,938 (45.1)
40

1,611
234

177,929

6,908
8,610

135,270

(79.8)
(39.2)
(45.5)
(10.3)
63.5

(81.8)

767
14,035

382
837

32

(57.9)
(51.5)

(30.8)

32,677
95

3,321
1,156
1,261

25,730
426
512
176

Mz;L

2018

2019

2020

2Mk; fhyhz;L

2020 (m)myF

vz;zpf;if

vz;zpf;if

vz;zpf;if

2,354,936
1,229,461
1,125,475

2Mk; fhyhz;L

2019 
tplak;

njhiyNgrpfs; (epiyahfg; nghUj;jg;gl;lit)

32,723,283
660

11,991,333

10.8

160.9 136.3

2019

10.6

2020(m)      M.M. khw;wk;

(2.1)

(15.3)

M.M khw;wk;

1,253,837
1,074,245

27,678,977
469

13,295,306
(28.9)

10.9 

2,328,082 (1.1)
2.0 

(4.6)

(15.4)

Xfj;J vz;zpf;if

ifalf;f njhiyNgrp

nghJf; fl;lzj; njhiyNgrpfs;

,izaj;js thbf;ifahsh;fs; (M)

njhiyNgrp mlh;j;jp

(ifalf;f njhiyNgrp ePq;fyhf)

xt;nthU 100 

Ml;fSf;F

xt;nthU 100 

Ml;fSf;F

vz;zpf;if

vz;zpf;if

vz;zpf;if

njhiyNgrp mlh;j;jp

myFtplak;

(M) nry;ypl ,izaj;js ,izg;Gf;fs; cl;gl

4

(33.1)

839
25,075

202,081
3,740
4,947

                                                                      %yk;: Nghf;Ftuj;Jj; jpizf;fsk;

vz;zpf;if

(47.5)

19,007

8,710
11,070

445

(7.1)

(24.2)
(47.0)

438

(1.1)
(37.6)

835

2,656
4,595

(29.0)

257,297

8. nfhs;tdT Kfhikahsh; Rl;nlz; - gzpfs;

9. njhiyj;njhlh;g+l;ly;

10. Nghf;Ftuj;J
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rd ngg; khr; Vg; Nk a+d; a+iy Xf nrj; xj; ent jpnr

vz;zpf;if Nkhl;lhh; thfdq;fspd; Gjpa gjpTfs; 2019
2020

khjk;



    
fg;gy; nehpry; (M) vz;zpf;if

Xfj;J 402 362 (10.0)
rdthp - Xfj;J 3,128 2,925 (6.5)
nfhs;fyd; ifahsy;  
cs;ehL ,mr

Xfj;J 104,414 98,236 (5.9)
rdthp - Xfj;J 834,707 702,740 (15.8)
khw;wpf; fg;gNyw;wy; ,mr

Xfj;J 529,933 535,162 1.0
rdthp - Xfj;J 3,883,002 3,748,563 (3.5)
kPs mLf;fp itj;jy; ,mr

Xfj;J 12,297 14,536 18.2
rdthp - Xfj;J  105,709 94,153 (10.9)
nkhj;j nfhs;fyd; ifahsy; ,mr

Xfj;J 646,644 647,934 0.2
rdthp - Xfj;J 4,823,418 4,545,456 (5.8)
ruf;Ff; ifahsy; 

(M)

ruf;Ffis mfw;wy; nknjh

Xfj;J 5,313,261 5,613,337 5.6
rdthp - Xfj;J 41,573,312 38,520,737 (7.3)
ruf;Ffis Vw;Wjy; nknjh

Xfj;J 3,829,113 4,010,867 4.7
rdthp - Xfj;J 30,204,093 28,581,851 (5.4)
nkhj;j ruf;F ifahsy; nknjh

Xfj;J 9,142,374 9,624,204 5.3
rdthp - Xfj;J 71,777,405 67,102,588 (6.5)
(m) jw;fhypfkhdit                                        %yk;: ,yq;if JiwKf mjpfhurig

    ,mr = ,UgJ mbf;Fr; rkkhd nfhs;fyd; myFfs;

mbg;gilf;

fhyk;

 Njrpa Efh;Nthh; tpiyr; Rl;nlz; 2013=100
Xfj;J

Kjd;ik 129.7 137.8 6.2
ika 133.7 139.9 4.6

 nfhOk;G Efh;Nthh; tpiyr; Rl;nlz; 2013=100
Xfj;J

Kjd;ik 130.1 135.4 4.1
ika 134.6 138.9 3.2

%yk;: njhifkjpg;G kw;Wk; Gs;sptpguj; jpizf;fsk;

M.M. khw;wk;

5

tplak; myF 2019  2020 (m)              

tplak; 2019 2020 M.M.khw;wk;

(M) fhq;Nfrd;Jiw> kapypl;b> gUj;jpj;Jiw kw;Wk; fhiuefh; JiwKfq;fspypUe;jhd juTfs; ePf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

11. JiwKfg; gzpfs;

12. tpiyr; Rl;nlz;fs;

425
450
475
500
525
550
575
600
625
650

rd ngg; khr; Vg; Nk a+d; a+iy Xf nrj; xj; ent jpnr

,mr ('000) nkhj;j nfhs;fyd; ifahsy;

2019
2020

khjk;
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8,800
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9,600

rd ngg; khr; Vg; Nk a+d; a+iy Xf nrj; xj; ent jpnr

nknjh ('000) nkhj;j ruf;Ff; ifahsy;
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khjk;
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rd ngg; khr; Vg; Nk a+d; a+iy Xf nrj; xj; ent jpnr

% nfh.E.tp.Rl;nlz; Mz;Lf;fhz;L rjtPjkhf
2019
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khjk;
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% Nj.E.tp.Rl;nlz; Mz;Lf;fhz;L rjtPjkhf

2019 2020

khjk;



  
mhprp &/fpfp
rk;gh mhprp 15.3
Fj;jhprp 20.0
gr;rhprp (rptg;G)  22.4

Vida czT tiffs; &/fpfp
nrj;jy; kpsfha; (,wf;Fkjp) 17.5
rpd;d ntq;fhak; (cs;@h;) 43.4
rpd;d ntq;fhak; (,wf;Fkjp;) 5.1
nghpa ntq;fhak; (cs;@h;) (12.3)
nghpa ntq;fhak; (,wf;Fkjp;) (10.2)
gUg;G (ik#h;) 20.8
cUisf;fpoq;F (cs;@h;) 8.1
Kl;ilfs; (xt;nthd;W) 14.2
rPdp - nts;is 25.9

                       %yk;: ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

njhopw;gil gq;Nfw;G tPjk; rjtPjk; 52.6 51.0
njhopypd;ik tPjk; 4.7 5.7

nghUshjhu eltbf;if hPjpahd njhopy;epiy 
(,)
 (nkhj;j njhopy;epiy rjtPjkhf)

Ntshz;ik 24.7 26.5
ifj;njhopy; 28.3 27.1
gzpfs; 47.1 46.4

                       %yk;: njhifkjpg;G kw;Wk; Gs;sptpguj; jpizf;fsk;

2019 2020(m)

108.4 114.6
95.4 95.0

180.7 186.3
139.2 135.3

189.9 194.5
146.5 141.2

182.7 185.0
141.0 134.3

175.0 180.1
135.0 130.8

(m) jw;fhypfkhdJ                        %yk;: ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp
(M) Njrpa Efh;Nthh; tpiyr; Rl;nlz; 2013 = 100 ,id mbg;gilahff; nfhz;lJ.        

2020
Xfj;J Xfj;J

tplak; myF

129.13

147.14
116.48

132.15

120.00
196.25

115.97
145.00

ngausT $yptPjr; Rl;nlz;

Ntshz;ik

2012 = 100

2016 = 100

 tplak; myF

myF

(m) 15 tajpw;Fk; mjw;F Nkw;gl;lth;fisAk; nfhz;l tPl;lyFf; Fbj;njhif.  (M) jw;fhypfkhdJ

(,)  gd;dhl;L epak ifj;njhopy; tifg;gLj;jy; - jpUj;jk; 4,id mbg;gilahff; nfhz;lJ.      

2019 fh1 
(m)(M) 2020 fh1 

(m)(M)

19.50
105.00

22.28

tplak;

367.00
124.50
140.00
132.86

 

M.Mz;L khw;wk;

6

212.13

98.00
96.00
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431.25
178.49

ngausT $yptPjr; Rl;nlz;

cz;ikf; $yptPjr; Rl;nlz; (M)

cz;ikf; $yptPjr; Rl;nlz; (M)

nghJj; Jiw Copah;fs;

ngausT $yptPjr; Rl;nlz;

80.00
76.00

85.00

2019

a+iy

ngausT $yptPjr; Rl;nlz;

cz;ikf; $yptPjr; Rl;nlz; (M)

ifj;njhopy;

cz;ikf; $yptPjr; Rl;nlz; (M)

Kiwrhuh jdpahh; Jiw Copah;fs;

ngausT $yptPjr; Rl;nlz;

cz;ikf; $yptPjr; Rl;nlz; (M)

gzpfs;
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tplak; myF 2019 2020 2019 2020
rd-Nk rd-Nk 

(m)
rd-a+d; rd-a+d; 

(m)

  nkhj;j murpiw kw;Wk; nfhilfs; (M) &. kpy;. 771,317 585,263 (24.1) 888,562    665,495        (25.1)
    

 nkhj;j murpiw (M) &. kpy;. 770,764 583,271 (24.3) 888,005    663,375        (25.3)
         thp murpiw 704,980 508,261 (27.9) 811,638    580,843        (28.4)
         thpay;yh murpiw 65,784 75,010 14.0 76,367      82,533          8.1
  nfhilfs; (M) &. kpy;. 552 1,993 260.8 557           2,120            280.5

; kPz;nlOk; nrytpdk;
 (M) &. kpy;. 958,798 1,043,870 8.9 1,120,278 1,237,405     10.5

  %yjdr; nrytpdk; kw;Wk; Njwpa fld;       toq;fy;  
(M)

&. kpy;. 247,322 151,538 (38.7) 289,975    163,749        (43.5)

  epjpaply; (M) &. kpy;. 434,802 610,144 40.3 521,691    735,659        41.0
        cs;ehl;L epjpaply; 341,484 735,639 115.4 463,431    882,477        90.4

jpiwNrhp cz;bay; 148,675 261,338 75.8 149,381    266,461        78.4
jpiwNrhp Kwpfs; 240,132 353,371 47.2 310,856    426,967        37.4
Vidait (47,323) 120,931 (355.5) 3,194        189,049        5818.3

        ntspehl;L epjpaply; 93,319 (125,496) (234.5) 58,260      (146,818)       (352.0)

2019 2020
jpnrk;gh; 

,Wjpapy;
Nk ,Wjpapy; (m)

nkhj;j ntspepd;w mur gLfld;fs; &. kpy;. 13,031,543 13,895,936 6.6 7.8

nkhj;j cs;ehl;L gLfld;fs; &. kpy;. 6,629,104 7,381,392 11.3 13.6
  Kjph;r;rpapd; gb
FWq;fhyk; 1,270,374 1,674,180 31.8 1,773,845 39.6
,jpy; jpiwNrhp cz;bay;fs; 873,943 1,135,422 29.9 1,140,621 30.5
kj;jpa tq;fp Kw;gzq;fs; 236,609 237,810 0.5 235,981 (0.3)

eLj;ju kw;Wk; ePz;lfhyk; 5,358,731 5,707,212 6.5 5,756,938 7.4
,jpy; jpiwNrhpKwpfs; 4,606,232 4,947,247 7.4 5,014,860 8.9
&gha; fld;fs; 24,088 24,088                           - 24,088 0.0
,yq;if mgptpUj;jp Kwpfs; 560,226 498,220 (11.1) 480,440 (14.2)

epWtdq;fspd; gb

tq;fpay;yh 3,889,521 4,144,793 6.6 4,113,845 5.8
tq;fp 2,739,583 3,236,599 18.1 3,416,938 24.7

nkhj;j ntspehl;L gLfld;fs; &. kpy;. 6,402,439 6,514,544 1.8 1.9
rYif hPjpahd 2,767,459 2,852,034 3.1 2,861,768 3.4
gy;Gil 1,356,925 1,395,268 2.8 1,403,224 3.4
,jpy; gd;dhl;L mgptpUj;jp mikg;G 466,920 466,174 (0.2) 469,200 0.5
Mrpa mgptpUj;jp tq;fp 780,803 813,499 4.2 814,654 4.3

,UGil 1,410,534 1,456,766 3.3 1,458,543 3.4
,jpy; ag;ghd; 579,044 599,257 3.5 598,080 3.3

rYif my;yhjit 3,634,980 3,662,510 0.8 3,659,669 0.7
(m) jw;fhypfkhdJ %yq;fs;: epjp mikr;R

(M) murpiw> nrytpdk; kw;Wk; epjpaply; vz;njhiffs; nghUshjhu tifg;gLj;jiy mbg;gilahff; nfhz;lit ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

6,521,437

7

khw;wk; (%)

khw;wk;

(%)

2020

a+d; ,Wjpapy; (m)

khw;wk; (%)

khw;wk;

(%)
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16. mur epjp
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rdthp a+iy

njhlf;fj;jpy; ,Wjpapy; (m)(M) KOikahd rjtPjk;

FWfpa gzepuk;gy; (M1) &.kpy;.                             
2019  830,793.26 798,745.65 (32,047.61) (3.9)
2020  865,466.99 1,024,589.30 159,122.31 18.4

nghJkf;fs; trKs;s ehzak;

2019 473,066.13 454,037.18 (19,028.95) (4.0)
2020 494,207.86 592,385.08 98,177.22 19.9

nghJkf;fs; trKs;s Nfs;tp itg;Gf;fs;

2019 357,727.13 344,708.47 (13,018.66) (3.6)
2020 371,259.13 432,204.22 60,945.08 16.4

tphpe;j gzepuk;gy;  (M2) (1) &.kpy;.

2019  6,427,329.58 6,697,443.47 270,113.88 4.2
2020  6,912,709.91 7,717,772.25 805,062.33 11.6

nghJkf;fs; trKs;s jtiz kw;Wk;  Nrkpg;G itg;Gf;fs;

(cau; jputj;jd;ik nfhz;l ehzak;) &.kpy;.

2019 5,596,536.33 5,898,697.81 302,161.49 5.4
2020 6,047,242.92 6,693,182.95 645,940.03 10.7

          VJf; fhuzpfs;  (M2) &.kpy;.

          Njwpa ntspehl;Lr; nrhj;Jf;fs; (2)

2019  548,448.09 683,879.50 135,431.41 24.7
2020  413,592.72 325,109.15 (88,483.57) (21.4)

cs;ehl;Lf; nfhLfld;

2019 7,684,402.67 7,954,667.63 270,264.96 3.5
2020  8,199,017.41 9,246,439.23 1,047,421.83 12.8

murpw;F (Njwpa) 2,341,448.85 3,303,181.39 961,732.54 41.1
mur $l;Lj;jhgdq;fSf;F 481,222.22 556,994.97 75,772.75 15.7
$l;LwTr; rq;fq;fSf;F 2,807.30 3,439.55 632.24 22.5
Vida jdpahh; JiwapdUf;F 5,373,539.03 5,382,823.33 9,284.30 0.2

              Vida tplaq;fs; (Njwpa) (3)

2019 (1,805,521.18) (1,941,103.67) (135,582.49) (7.5)
2020 (1,699,900.33) (1,853,776.14) (153,875.81) (9.1)

jpuz;l tphpe;j gz epuk;gy; (M2b) (3) &.kpy;.

2019 7,128,296.69 7,355,431.44 227,134.75 3.2
2020 7,624,120.67 8,507,393.15 883,272.48 11.6

nghJkf;fshy; itj;jpUf;fg;gLk; rPh;nra;ag;gl;l 

jtiz kw;Wk; Nrkpg;G itg;Gf;fs; (cah; jputj;jd;ik nfhz;l ehzak;)

2019 6,297,503.43 6,556,685.79 259,182.36 4.1
2020 6,758,653.68 7,482,803.85 724,150.17 10.7

    VJf; fhuzpfs; (M2b) &.kpy;.

               Njwpa ntspehl;Lr; nrhj;Jf;fs; (3)

2019 (67,007.05) 113,983.94 180,990.98 270.1
2020 128,255.77 (1,778.46) (130,034.22) (101.4)

cs;ehl;Lf; nfhLfld;

2019 8,833,442.45 9,027,794.94 194,352.49 2.2
2020 9,383,185.05 10,547,013.25 1,163,828.20 12.4

murpw;F (Njwpa) 2,767,103.36 3,734,039.15 966,935.79 34.9
mur $l;Lj;jhgdq;fSf;F 817,953.31 982,582.94 164,629.63 20.1
$l;LwTr; rq;fq;fSf;F 2,807.30 3,439.55 632.24 22.5
Vida jdpahh; JiwapdUf;F 5,795,321.08 5,826,951.61 31,630.53 0.5

              Vida tplaq;fs; (Njwpa) (3)

2019 (1,638,138.71) (1,786,347.43) (148,208.72) (9.0)
2020 (1,887,320.26) (2,037,841.65) (150,521.39) (8.0)

xJf;Fg; gzk; &.kpy;.

2019 961,096.31 888,419.20 (72,677.11) (7.6)
2020 932,604.46 878,831.81 (53,772.65) (5.8)

gzg; ngUf;fp

            M1 ngUf;fp
2019 0.86 0.90
2020 0.93 1.17

            M2  ngUf;fp
2019 6.69 7.54
2020 7.41 8.78

            M2b ngUf;fp
2019 7.42 8.28
2020 8.18 9.68

(1) M2 = M1 + jtiz kw;Wk; Nrkpg;G itg;Gfs; 

(m) jw;fhypfkhdJ

(M) 2019 a+iy juTfs; jpUj;jg;gl;ld.

8

tplak; myF
khw;wk; (a+iy ,Wjpapy;)

(2) kj;jpa tq;fpapd; Njwpa ntspehl;Lr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 2002 rdthpapypUe;J re;ijg; ngWkjpapid mbg;gilahf; nfhz;lit. ,J Njwpa ntspehl;Lr; nrhj;Jf;fspYk; Njwpa Vida tplaq;fspYk; 

gpujpgypf;fg;gLfpd;wd.

(3) ,yq;ifapy; njhopw;gLfpd;w th;j;jf tq;fpfspd; cs;ehl;L tq;fpj;njhopy; gphpTfs; kw;Wk; fiufle;j tq;fpj;njhopy; gphpTfs; ,uz;LlDk; njhlh;ghd $l;Lj; juTfis cs;slf;fpa jpul;lg;gl;l ehza 

mstPl;bd; mbg;gilahff; nfhz;lJ.  ,J tjpNthh; trKs;s ntspehl;L ehza itg;Gf;fisAk; cs;slf;FfpwJ. M2b M1 ,dJk; rPuhf;fg;gl;l cau; jputj;jd;ik nfhz;l nrhj;jpdJk;; njhifahd M1, cs;ehl;L 
tq;fpj;njhopy; gphptpd; ehza mstPL kw;Wk; jpul;lg;gl;l epjp mstPL Mfpa ,uz;L tplaq;fisAk; xj;jjhFk;. 

17. ehzaf; $l;Lf;fs; kw;Wk; VJf; fhuzpfs;



rdthp a+iy

njhlf;fj;jpy; ,Wjpapy; (m)(M) KOikahd rjtPjk;

tphpe;j gzepuk;gy; (M4) (4) &.kpy;.

2019 8,729,588.03 9,082,461.72 352,873.68 4.0

2020 9,444,524.88 10,431,899.51 987,374.63 10.5

     jtiz kw;Wk; Nrkpg;G itg;Gf;fs; (caH jputj;jd;ik nfhz;l ehzak;)
2019 7,969,801.30 8,357,500.51 387,699.21 4.9
2020 8,644,200.68 9,486,698.00 842,497.32 9.7

            VJf; fhuzpfs; (M4)
               Njwpa ntspehl;Lr; nrhj;Jf;fs;

2019 (133,664.68) 55,465.30 189,129.98 141.5
2020 116,314.96 (12,434.30) (128,749.26) (110.7)

               cs;ehl;Lf; nfhLfld;
2019 11,356,540.59 11,634,987.63 278,447.04 2.5
2020 12,066,601.03 13,311,216.04 1,244,615.01 10.3

                                       murhq;fj;jpw;F (Njwpa) 3,454,127.40 4,470,441.33 1,016,313.93 29.4
                                       murhq;f $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpw;F 817,953.31 982,582.94 164,629.63 20.1
                                       jdpahh; Jiwf;F 7,794,520.32 7,858,191.76 63,671.44 0.8
               Vida tplak; (Njwpa)

2019 (2,493,287.88) (2,607,991.22) (114,703.34) (4.6)
2020 (2,738,391.23) (2,866,882.23) (128,491.00) (4.7)

gzg; ngUf;fp

            M4 ngUf;fp
2019 9.08 10.22

2020 10.13 11.87

                      %yk;: ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

(m) jw;fhypfkhdJ

(M) 2019 a+iy juT jpUj;jg;gl;lJ.

2019 2020 (m) KOikahd rjtPjk;

cs;ehl;L tq;fpj;njhopy; gphpTfs; (ctgp)

th;j;jf tq;fpfs; (1)     
      fld;fs; kw;Wk; Kw;gzq;fs; (ntspepd;wit) &. kpy;. 5,763,013.26 6,401,023.55 638,010.30 11.1
      KjyPLfs; (ntspepd;wit)
          jpiwNrhp cz;bay;fs; &. kpy;. 609,383.16 732,621.52 123,238.36 20.2

 
         Vida mur gpizaq;fs; (2) 1,218,987.62 1,546,211.64 327,224.02 26.8 

          Vida KjyPLfs; 110,157.19 99,823.34 (10,333.85) (9.4)

   nkhj;j itg;Gf;fs; &. kpy;. 7,099,540.21 8,093,711.94 994,171.73 14.0
 
  th;j;jf tq;fpfspd; jputj;jd;ik
     kpifahd xJf;Ffs; kw;Wk; ifapYs;s gzk; &. kpy;. 114,724.92 129,520.60 14,795.68 12.9

2019 2020
   miog;Gr; re;ijf; fld;ghL- a+iy thu ,Wjpapy; &. kpy;. 83.64 14.88 (68.76) (82.2)
  
fiufle;j tq;fpj;njhopy; gphpTfs; 2019 2020

a+iy ,Wjpapy; (M) a+iy ,Wjpapy; (m)

   
fiufle;j tq;fpj;njhopy; gphpTfs; vz;zpf;if 26 26

nkhj;jr; nrhj;Jf;fs;/ nghWg;Gf;fs; &. kpy;. 1,779,612.16 1,823,387.60 43,775.44 2.5
nrhj;Jf;fs;

          fld; Kw;gzq;fs; - tjpNthh; 1,440,786.58 1,398,937.20 (41,849.38) (2.9)
          fld; Kw;gzq;fs; - tjptw;Nwhh; 305,267.85 397,824.34 92,556.49 30.3
Vida nrhj;Jf;fs; 33,557.73 26,626.06 (6,931.67) (20.7)

nghWg;Gf;fs;

          itg;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; fld;ghLfs; - tjpNthh; 900,857.58 813,490.12 (87,367.46) (9.7)
          itg;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; fld;ghLfs; - tjptw;Nwhh; 672,182.73 778,543.11 106,360.39 15.8
Vida nghWg;Gf;fs; 206,571.85 231,354.36 24,782.51 12.0

2019 2020

Njrpa Nrkpg;G tq;fp a+iy ,Wjpapy; a+iy ,Wjpapy; (m) KOikahd rjtPjk;

jtiz kw;Wk; Nrkpg;G itg;Gf;fs; &. kpy;. 892,227.00 1,109,793.24 217,566.25 24.4
                       %yk;: ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

(2) &gha; gpizaq;fisAk; ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp KwpfisAk; cs;slf;fpwJ.

(m) jw;fhypfkhdJ

(M) jpUj;jg;gl;lJ 

9

myF

khw;wk; (a+iy ,Wjpapy;)

(4) jpul;ba ehza mstPl;Lj; juTfs; (cs;ehl;L tq;fpj;njhopy; gphpTfs; kw;Wk; ntspehl;L tq;fpj;njhopy; gphpTfs; ,uz;Lk;) kw;Wk; chpkk;ngw;w epjpf; fk;gdpfs; mj;Jld; chpkk;ngw;w rpwg;gpay;Gtha;e;j tq;fpfs; Mfpatw;iw 

cs;slf;Ffpd;w epjpapay; mstPl;bid mbg;gilahff; nfhz;lJ.    

tplak;

(1) fld;fs; kw;Wk; Kw;gzq;fs; fld;fs;> Nkyjpfg; gw;Wf;fs;> nfhs;tdT kw;Wk; foptplg;gl;l cz;bay;fs; (fhl;rp cz;bay;fs; ePq;fyhf ,wf;Fkjp> Vw;Wkjp kw;Wk; cs;ehl;L cz;bay;fs;) cl;gl

tplak; myF
khw;wk; (a+iy ,Wjpapy;)

khw;wk; (a+iy ,Wjpapy;)a+iy ,Wjpapy;

(ehzaf; $l;Lf;fs; kw;Wk; VJf; fhuzpfs; njhlh;r;rp....)

18. tq;fpj;njhopy;

5
7
9

11
13
15
17
19

rd ngg; khr; Vg; Nk a+d; a+iy Xf nrj; xj; ent jpnr

% gz epuk;gy; M2b
tUlhe;j khw;wq;fs;

2019
2020

khjk;

3
5
7
9

11
13
15
17
19

rd ngg; khr; Vg; Nk a+d; a+iy Xf nrj; xj; ent jpnr

% jdpahh; Jiwf;fhd nfhLfld;
tUlhe;j khw;wq;fs;

2019
2020

khjk;



2019 2020

jpiwNrhp cz;bay;fs; (1) (fle;j thuk;)        tpisT   
91 - ehl;fs; rjtPjk; 7.63 4.56 (307)
182 - ehl;fs; 7.70 4.68 (302)
364 - ehl;fs;  8.22 4.89 (333)

jpiwNrhp Kwpfs;
 (1) 

2 - tUlq;fs; - - -
3 - tUlq;fs; - - -
4 - tUlq;fs; - - -
5 - tUlq;fs; - - -
6 - tUlq;fs; - - -
10 - tUlq;fs; - - -

ruhrhp epiwNaw;wg;gl;l itg;G tPjk; (2) rjtPjk; 8.73 6.74 (199)
ruhrhp epiwNaw;wg;gl;l epiyahd itg;G tPjk;

 (3) rjtPjk; 10.74 8.26 (248)
2019 a+iy 2020 a+iy

ruhrhp epiwNaw;wg;gl;l Gjpa itg;G tPjk; (4) rjtPjk; 8.58 5.78 (280)
ruhrhp epiwNaw;wg;gl;l Gjpa epiyahd itg;G tPjk; (5) rjtPjk; 8.88 5.96 (292)

2019 Xfj;J 2020 Xfj;J

ruhrhp epiwNaw;wg;gl;l Kjd;ikf; fld; toq;fy; tPjk; (6) (,Wjp thuk; ) rjtPjk; 10.66 6.66 (400)

miog;Gg; gz tPjq;fs; (,Wjp khjk;) rjtPjk; 7.35-7.50 4.53-4.53
Jizepy; itg;G trjp tPjk; (7) rjtPjk; 7.00 4.50 (250)
Jizepy; fld; toq;fy; trjp tPjk;

 (8) rjtPjk; 8.00 5.50 (250)
2019 a+iy 2020 a+iy

ruhrhp epiwNaw;wg;gl;l fld; toq;fy; tPjk; (10) rjtPjk; 14.22 12.29 (193)
ruhrhp epiwNaw;wg;gl;l Gjpa fld; toq;fy; tPjk; (11) 13.91 9.85 (406)

Nrkpg;G tPjq;fs; rjtPjk; 2019 a+iy 2020 a+iy

th;j;jf tq;fpfs; 0.20-7.00 0.20-7.00
Njrpa Nrkpg;G tq;fp 4.00 4.00

epiyahd itg;G tPjq;fs; rjtPjk;

th;j;jf tq;fpfs; (12 khjq;fs;) 1.00-15.00 1.60-15.00
Njrpa Nrkpg;G tq;fp (12 khjq;fs;)  9.83 5.75

ePz;lfhy fld; toq;fy; tPjq;fs; rjtPjk; 2019 a+iy 2020 a+iy

mur <l;L KjyPl;L tq;fp 10.25-19.50 4.00-18.00
Njrpa Nrkpg;G tq;fp 3.46-15.50 8.00-10.00
Njrpa tPlikg;G mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rig 5.00-6.00 6.00-9.00

%yq;fs;: 

(1) khjfhyg;gFjpapd; NghJ ,lk;ngw;w ,Wjp Vyj;jpy; ruhrhp epiwNaw;wg;gl;l tpisT tPjq;fs;

(2) th;j;jf tq;fpfspd; ruhrhp epiwNaw;wg;gl;l itg;G tPjk; khjhe;jk; fzpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.

(3) th;j;jf tq;fpfspd; ruhrhp epiwNaw;wg;gl;l epiyahd itg;G tPjk; khjhe;jk; fzpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.

(4) th;j;jf tq;fpfspd; ruhrhp epiwNaw;wg;gl;l Gjpa itg;G tPjk; khjhe;jk; fzpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.

(5) th;j;jf tq;fpfspd; ruhrhp epiwNaw;wg;gl;l Gjpa epiyahd itg;G tPjk; khjhe;jk; fzpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.

(6) th;j;jf tq;fpfspd; ruhrhp epiwNaw;wg;gl;l Kjd;ikf; fld;toq;fy; tPjk; thuhe;jk;; fzpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.

(9) khjj;jpd; ,Wjp Ntiy ehsd;W cs;sthW.

(10) th;j;jf tq;fpfspd; ruhrhp epiwNaw;wg;gl;l fld; toq;fy; tPjk; khjhe;jk; fzpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.

(11) th;j;jf tq;fpfspd; ruhrhp epiwNaw;wg;gl;l Gjpa fld; toq;fy; tPjk; khjhe;jk; fzpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ

(a) As at December 2019

M.M KOikahd khw;wk; 

(mbg;gilg; Gs;spfs;)

10

tplak; myF
Xfj;J

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

njhlh;Gila epjpapay; epWtdq;fs;

(7) 2014 rdthp 2Mk; ehspypUe;J eilKiwf;F tUk;tpjj;jpy; Jizepy; itg;G trjp tPjk; vd kPsg;ngahplg;gl;lJ. Kd;ida ngah; kPs;nfhs;tdT tPjk; vd;gjhFk;.

(8) 2014 rdthp 2Mk; ehspypUe;J eilKiwf;F tUk;tpjj;jpy; Jizepy; fld; toq;fy; tPjk; vd kPsg;ngahplg;gl;lJ. Kd;ida ngah; Neh;khw;W kPs;nfhs;tdT tPjk; vd;gjhFk;.

19. tl;b tPjq;fs;
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Jep.fld; toq;fy;

thuk;



2019 2020 2020

jpnrk;gh; ,Wjpapy; a+d; ,Wjpapy; a+iy ,Wjpapy; (M)

njhopw;ghl;bYs;s ml;ilfspd; nkhj;j 

vz;zpf;if
vz;zpf;if 1,829,927 1,826,100 1,862,864

cs;ehL (cs;ehl;by; khj;jpuk; 

Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;lit)
18,538 18,126 17,988

cyfshtpaJ (cyfshtpa hPjpapy; 

Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;lit)
1,811,389 1,807,974 1,844,876

ntspepd;w kPjp &.kpy;. 121,489.28 118,051.79 118,175.86
cs;ehL (cs;ehl;by; khj;jpuk; 

Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;lit)
31,386.04 32,302.11 32,505.75

cyfshtpaJ (cyfshtpa hPjpapy; 

Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;lit)
90,103.24 85,749.68 85,670.11

                      %yk;: ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp
(M) jw;fhypfkhdit

2019 2020 2020

jpnrk;gh; ,Wjpapy; a+d; ,Wjpapy; a+iy ,Wjpapy; (m)

th;j;jfg; gj;jpuq;fspd; toq;fy; (M) &.kpy;.

nkhj;j toq;fy;fs; 3,361.33 2,596.38 3,007.38

nrYj;j Ntz;bait (fhyg;gFjpapd; ,Wjpapy;) 1,437.66 2,203.85 2,149.33
 
(m) jw;fhypfkhdit                       %yk;: ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

2019 2020

midj;J gq;F tpiyr; Rl;nlz; 1985=100 5,889.86 5,329.33 (9.5)

];lhd;ll; md; Gth; ,yq;if 20 Rl;nlz; (S&P SL20) 2004=1000 2,908.44 2,359.75 (18.9)
 

re;ij %yjdthf;fk; &.gpy;. 2,780.49 2,316.19 (16.7)
  
,yq;ifay;yhNjhhpd; nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;  (m)

nfhs;tdT &.kpy;. 2,886.70 1,682.77 (41.7)
tpw;gidfs; 5,007.72 9,752.06 94.7
Njwpa nfhs;tdTfs; (2,121.02) (8,069.30) (280.4)

                       %yk;: nfhOk;G gq;Fg; ghpth;j;jid

(m) khjj;jpw;fhd nkhj;jk;

(m) chpkk;ngw;w th;j;jf tq;fpfspdhy; toq;fg;gl;lit

tplak;

tplak;

11

(M) chpkk;ngw;w th;j;jf tq;fpfspdhYk; chpkk;ngw;w rpwg;gpay;Gtha;e;j tq;fpfspdhYk; toq;fg;gl;l jfty;fis mbg;gilahff; nfhz;lJ.

nfhLfld; ml;ilfs; (m) myF

myF

M.M.khw;wk;myF
Xfj;J

20. nfhLfld; ml;ilfs;

21. th;j;jfg; gj;jpuq;fspd; toq;fy;

22. gq;Fr; re;ij
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Vw;Wkjpfs; &.kpy;.

a+iy 175,732 201,650 14.7
rdthp - a+iy 1,243,507 1,015,860 (18.3)
,wf;Fkjpfs;

a+iy 301,985 240,431 (20.4)
rdthp - a+iy 2,008,848 1,661,618 (17.3)
th;j;jf epYit

a+iy (126,253) (38,782)
rdthp - a+iy (765,341) (645,758)

Vw;Wkjpfs; I.m.nlh.kpy;.

a+iy 999 1,085 8.7
rdthp - a+iy 6,998 5,498 (21.4)
,wf;Fkjpfs;

a+iy 1,716 1,294 (24.6)
rdthp - a+iy 11,312 8,968 (20.7)
th;j;jf epYit

a+iy (717) (209)
rdthp - a+iy (4,314) (3,470)
(m) jw;fhypfkhdit %yq;fs;:

yq;fh IXrp gpvy;rp

Njrpa ,uj;jpdf;fy; kw;Wk; Mguzq;fs; mjpfhurig

,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig

,yq;ifr; Rq;fk;

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

2019 2020 (M)

nkhj;j Vw;Wkjpfs;

ngWkjp 139.0 151.0
msT 134.8 169.9
myFg; ngWkjp 103.1 88.9

nkhj;j ,wf;Fkjpfs;

ngWkjp 153.6 115.8
msT 165.3 138.7
myFg; ngWkjp 92.9 83.5

th;j;jf khw;W tpfpjk; 111.0 106.4
(m) I.m.nlhyh; epajpfspy; %yk;: ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

(M) jw;fhypfkhdJ

a+iy

M.M khw;wk;tplak; myF 2019 2020 (m)      

,yq;if ngw;Nwhypa $l;Lj;jhgdk; kw;Wk; Vida ngw;Nwhypa Vw;Wkjpahsh;fs;

tplak;
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23. ntspehl;L th;j;jfk;

th;j;jfr; Rl;nlz;fs;(m) ( 2010 = 100 )
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Kf;fpa ,wf;Fkjpfs;  
Efh;Tg; nghUl;fs;; - nkhj;jk; &.kpy;.

a+iy 62,660 53,822 (14.1)
rdthp - a+iy 384,741 384,506 (0.1)
czT kw;Wk; Fbghdk;

a+iy 19,233 24,199 25.8
rdthp - a+iy 141,879 170,415 20.1
kuf;fwpfs;

a+iy 4,187 4,765 13.8
rdthp - a+iy 29,330 42,409 44.6
rPdp

a+iy 1,575 5,146 226.7
rdthp - a+iy 19,987 26,589 33.0
ghy; cw;gj;jpfs;

a+iy 4,659 4,617 (0.9)
rdthp - a+iy 31,549 38,233 21.2
Vida czT kw;Wk; Fbghdq;fs;

a+iy 8,811 9,671 9.8
rdthp - a+iy 61,014 63,184 3.6
czty;yh Efh;Tg; nghUl;fs;

a+iy 43,427 29,623 (31.8)
rdthp - a+iy 242,861 214,090 (11.8)
jdpg;gl;l Ch;jpfs;

a+iy 16,796 1,141 (93.2)
rdthp - a+iy 74,462 51,945 (30.2)
kUe;J kw;Wk; kUe;jhf;fy; nghUl;fs;

a+iy 8,875 11,710 31.9 
rdthp - a+iy 53,183 62,721 17.9
Vida czty;yh Efuj;jf;fit

a+iy 17,755 16,772 (5.5)
rdthp - a+iy 115,216 99,424 (13.7)
,ilepiyg; nghUl;fs; - nkhj;jk;

a+iy 170,640 136,465 (20.0)
rdthp - a+iy 1,157,231 907,410 (21.6)
vhpnghUs;

a+iy 55,376 37,226 (32.8)
rdthp - a+iy 411,315 266,051 (35.3)
Glit kw;Wk; Glitg; nghUl;fs;

a+iy 43,754 36,639 (16.3)
rdthp - a+iy 291,928 233,785 (19.9)

a+iy 3,770 1,915 (49.2)
rdthp - a+iy 19,443 9,125 (53.1)
NfhJik

a+iy 5,938 3,754 (36.8)
rdthp - a+iy 30,167 31,129 3.2
Vida ,ilepiyg; nghUl;fs;

a+iy 61,801 56,929 (7.9)
rdthp - a+iy 404,378 367,321 (9.2)
KjyPl;Lg; nghUl;fs; - nkhj;jk;

a+iy 68,616 50,014 (27.1)
rdthp - a+iy 466,276 367,633 (21.2)
nghwp kw;Wk; rhjdq;fs;

a+iy 34,047 29,178 (14.3)
rdthp - a+iy 253,355 212,282 (16.2)
Vida KjyPl;Lg; nghUl;fs;

a+iy 34,568 20,836 (39.7)
rdthp - a+iy 212,921 155,351 (27.0)
nkhj;j ,wf;Fkjpfs; 

(M)

a+iy 301,985 240,431 (20.4)
rdthp - a+iy 2,008,848 1,661,618 (17.3)
(m) jw;fhypfkhdJ %yq;fs;: 
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M.M. khw;wk;tplak; myF 2019 2020 (m)

(M) Rq;fj;juTfspy; nrad;Kiwg;gLj;jYld; Nrh;j;J gjpTnra;ag;gl;Ls;s vhpnghUs; ,wf;Fkjpfspd; 

rhpahd khjhe;jg; ngWkjpfis cs;slf;Ftjw;F ,yq;if Rq;fj;jpd; juTfs; rhpnra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. 

mj;juTfs; rPh;gLj;jYf;fhf njhlh;Gila epWtdq;fsplkpUe;J Neubahfg; 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;litahFk;.

,yq;if ngw;Nwhypa $l;Lj;jhgdk;

yq;fh IXrp gpvy;rp

,yq;ifr; Rq;fk;

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

ituq;fs;> tpiy cah;e;j fw;fs; kw;Wk; cNyhfq;fs;

ntspehl;L th;j;jfk; - ,wf;Fkjpfspd; njhFg;G



Kf;fpa ,wf;Fkjpfs;

Efh;Tg; nghUl;fs;; - nkhj;jk; I.m.nlh.kpy;.

a+iy 356.0 289.6 (18.7)
rdthp - a+iy 2,167.1 2,071.7 (4.4)
czT kw;Wk; Fbghdk;

a+iy 109.3 130.2 19.1
rdthp - a+iy 799.2 917.5 14.8
kuf;fwpfs;

a+iy 23.8 25.6 7.8
rdthp - a+iy 165.1 228.0 38.1
rPdp

a+iy 9.0 27.7 209.3
rdthp - a+iy 112.5 143.5 27.5
ghy; cw;gj;jpfs;

a+iy 26.5 24.8 (6.2)
rdthp - a+iy 178.1 205.9 15.6
Vida czT kw;Wk; Fbghdq;fs;

a+iy 50.1 52.0 3.9
rdthp - a+iy 343.4 340.1 (1.0)
czty;yh Efh;Tg; nghUl;fs;

a+iy 246.8 159.4 (35.4)
rdthp - a+iy 1,367.9 1,154.2 (15.6)
jdpg;gl;l Ch;jpfs;

a+iy 95.4 6.1 (93.6)
rdthp - a+iy 419.6 279.5 (33.4)
kUe;J kw;Wk; kUe;jhf;fy; nghUl;fs;

a+iy 50.4 63.0 24.9 
rdthp - a+iy 299.6 337.7 12.7
Vida czty;yh Efuj;jf;fit

a+iy 100.9 90.2 (10.6)
rdthp - a+iy 648.7 537.0 (17.2)
,ilepiyg; nghUl;fs; - nkhj;jk;

a+iy 969.6 734.3 (24.3)
rdthp - a+iy 6,516.0 4,901.1 (24.8)
vhpnghUs;

a+iy 314.7 200.3 (36.3)
rdthp - a+iy 2,315.6 1,443.7 (37.7)
Glit kw;Wk; Glitg; nghUl;fs;

a+iy 248.6 197.1 (20.7)
rdthp - a+iy 1,643.4 1,262.8 (23.2)
ituq;fs;> tpiy cah;e;j fw;fs; kw;Wk; cNyhfq;fs; 

a+iy 21.4 10.3 (51.9)
rdthp - a+iy 109.5 49.5 (54.8)
NfhJik

a+iy 33.7 20.2 (40.1)
rdthp - a+iy 170.5 167.2 (1.9)
Vida ,ilepiyg; nghUl;fs;

a+iy 351.2 306.3 (12.8)
rdthp - a+iy 2,276.9 1,977.9 (13.1)
KjyPl;Lg; nghUl;fs; - nkhj;jk;

a+iy 389.9 269.1 (31.0)
rdthp - a+iy 2,625.5 1,984.3 (24.4)
nghwp kw;Wk; rhjdq;fs;

a+iy 193.5 157.0 (18.8)
rdthp - a+iy 1,425.8 1,147.0 (19.6)
Vida KjyPl;Lg; nghUl;fs;

a+iy 196.4 112.1 (42.9)
rdthp - a+iy 1,199.7 837.3 (30.2)
nkhj;j ,wf;Fkjpfs; 

(M)

a+iy 1,715.9 1,293.7 (24.6)
rdthp - a+iy 11,311.9 8,968.3 (20.7)
(m) jw;fhypfkhdJ %yq;fs;: 
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(M) Rq;fj;juTfspy; nrad;Kiwg;gLj;jYld; Nrh;j;J gjpTnra;ag;gl;Ls;s vhpnghUs; ,wf;Fkjpfspd; 

rhpahd khjhe;jg; ngWkjpfis cs;slf;Ftjw;F ,yq;if Rq;fj;jpd; juTfs; rhpnra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. 

mj;juTfs; rPh;gLj;jYf;fhf njhlh;Gila epWtdq;fsplkpUe;J Neubahfg; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;litahFk;.

,yq;if ngw;Nwhypa $l;Lj;jhgdk;

yq;fh IXrp gpvy;rp

,yq;ifr; Rq;fk;

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

(ntspehl;L th;j;jfk; - ,wf;Fkjpfspd; njhFg;G njhlh;r;rp...)



Kf;fpa Vw;Wkjpfs;

Njapiy &.kpy;.

a+iy 19,589 24,333 24.2
rdthp - a+iy 141,431 130,418 (7.8)
,wg;gh;

a+iy 341 538 58.0
rdthp - a+iy 3,006 3,029 0.7
Njq;fha;

a+iy 5,433 7,583 39.6
rdthp - a+iy 36,235 34,791 (4.0)
thridj; jputpaq;fs;

a+iy 4,660 7,608 63.3
rdthp - a+iy 30,243 28,719 (5.0)
rpW Ntshz;ik cw;gj;jpfs;

a+iy 1,551 3,250 109.5
rdthp - a+iy 10,848 16,313 50.4
Glit kw;Wk; Milfs;

a+iy 83,697 87,192 4.2
rdthp - a+iy 575,241 445,059 (22.6)
,uj;jpdf;fy;> ituq;fs; kw;Wk; Mguzq;fs;

a+iy 4,338 3,284 (24.3)
rdthp - a+iy 31,206 16,619 (46.7)
,wg;gh; cw;gj;jpfs;

a+iy 13,423 15,274 13.8
rdthp - a+iy 92,142 77,286 (16.1)
ngw;Nwhypa cw;gj;jpfs;

a+iy 7,572 4,959 (34.5)
rdthp - a+iy 50,593 45,232 (10.6)
fdpg;nghUs; Vw;Wkjpfs;

a+iy 477 541 13.4
rdthp - a+iy 3,453 2,343 (32.1)
nkhj;j Vw;Wkjpfs; 

(M)

a+iy 175,732 201,650 14.7
rdthp - a+iy 1,243,507 1,015,860 (18.3)
Kf;fpa Vw;Wkjpfs;

Njapiy I.m.nlh.kpy;

a+iy 111.3 130.9 17.6
rdthp - a+iy 796.3 702.6 (11.8)
,wg;gh;

a+iy 1.9 2.9 49.7
rdthp - a+iy 16.9 16.4 (3.3)
Njq;fha;

a+iy 30.9 40.8 32.2
rdthp - a+iy 204.1 187.6 (8.1)
thridj; jputpaq;fs;

a+iy 26.5 40.9 54.6
rdthp - a+iy 170.1 154.8 (9.0)
rpW Ntshz;ik cw;gj;jpfs;

a+iy 8.8 17.5 98.4
rdthp - a+iy 61.1 88.2 44.4
Glit kw;Wk; Milfs;

a+iy 475.6 469.2 (1.4)
rdthp - a+iy 3,237.0 2,413.0 (25.5)
,uj;jpdf;fy;> ituq;fs; kw;Wk; Mguzq;fs;

a+iy 24.7 17.7 (28.3)
rdthp - a+iy 175.6 90.5 (48.5)
,wg;gh; cw;gj;jpfs;

a+iy 76.3 82.2 7.8
rdthp - a+iy 518.4 417.9 (19.4)
ngw;Nwhypa cw;gj;jpfs;

a+iy 43.0 26.7 (38.0)
rdthp - a+iy 285.0 246.2 (13.6)
fdpg;nghUs; Vw;Wkjpfs;

a+iy 2.7 2.9 7.4
rdthp - a+iy 19.4 12.6 (35.0)
nkhj;j Vw;Wkjpfs; 

(M)

a+iy 998.5 1,085.0 8.7
rdthp - a+iy 6,997.7 5,497.8 (21.4)

(m) jw;fhypfkhdJ

 %yq;fs;:  
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(M) Rq;fj;juTfspy; nrad;Kiwg;gLj;jYld; Nrh;j;J gjpTnra;ag;gl;Ls;s ngw;Nwhypag; nghUl;fs; 

kw;Wk; ,uj;jpdf;fw;fs;> ituq;;fs; kw;Wk; Mguzq;fspd; Vw;Wkjpfspd; rhpahd khjhe;jg; ngWkjpfis 

cs;slf;Ftjw;F ,yq;if Rq;fj;jpd; juTfs; rhpnra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. mj;juTfs; rPh;gLj;jYf;fhf 

njhlh;Gila epWtdq;fsplkpUe;J Neubahfg; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;litahFk;.

,yq;if ngw;Nwhypa $l;Lj;jhgdk; kw;Wk; Vida 

ngw;Nwhypa Vw;Wkjpahsh;fs;

Njrpa ,uj;jpdf;fy; kw;Wk; Mguz mjpfhurig

,yq;ifr; Rq;fk;

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

ntspehl;L th;j;jfk; - Vw;Wkjpfspd; njhFg;G



2019 2020 (m) M.M. khw;wk;

Vw;Wkjp msTfs;   
Njapiy kpy;. fpfp 24.9 28.0 12.7
,wg;gh; kpy;. fpfp 0.9 1.8 102.6
Njq;fha; (cs;sPl;L cw;gj;jp) kpy;. fha;fs; 60.5 60.9 0.6

Vw;Wkjp tpiyfs;  
Njapiy &./ fpfp 786.93 867.66 10.3

I.m.nlh/ fpfp 4.47 4.67 4.4
,wg;gh; &./ fpfp 389.06 303.45 (22.0)

I.m.nlh/ fpfp 2.21 1.63 (26.1)
Njq;fha; &./ fha; 39.31 58.97 50.0

 I.m.nlh./ fha; 0.22 0.32 42.1
ruhrhp nkhj;j tpiy  
Njapiy &./ fpfp 497.91 613.83 23.3
,wg;gh; &./ fpfp 299.60 0.00 0.00
Njq;fha; &./ fha; 21.85 51.76 136.9

tpw;gid nra;ag;gl;l msT

Njapiy kpy;. fpfp 31.4 35.8 14.1
,wf;Fkjp msTfs;

mhprp '000 nk. njh 1.8 0.0 (99.7)
NfhJik kw;Wk; Nrhsk; '000 nk. njh 120.2 80.2 (33.3)
rPdp '000 nk. njh 23.1 68.7 197.1
krnfz;nza;  '000 gPg;gha;fs; 1,369.6 1,448.6 5.8

,wf;Fkjp tpiy (ruhrhp)

mhprp &./nk.njh 103,965.84 109,339.56 5.2
I.m.nlh./nk.njh 590.75 588.33 (0.4)

NfhJik kw;Wk; Nrhsk; &./nk.njh 51,366.50 61,995.22 20.7
I.m.nlh./nk.njh 291.87 333.58 14.3

rPdp &./nk.njh 68,165.69 74,941.49 9.9
I.m.nlh./nk.njh 387.33 403.24 4.1

krnfz;nza; &./ gPg;gha; 12,095.54 8,592.25 (29.0)
I.m.nlh./ gPg;gha; 68.73 46.23 (32.7)

(m) jw;fhypfkhdJ %yq;fs;: 

yq;fh Ixrp gpvy;rp

Njrpa ,uj;jpdf;fy; kw;Wk; Mguzq;fs; mjpfhurig

nfhOk;G Njapiy jufh;fs; rq;fk;

,yq;if th;j;jfr; rk;Nksdk;

njq;F mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig

,yq;ifr; Rq;fk;

 ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

tplak; myF 2019 2020 (m)      Mz;Lf;F Mz;L khw;wk;

Rw;Wyh tUtha;fs; vz;zpf;if

Xfj;J 143,587 - -
rdthp - Xfj;J 1,267,737 507,311 (60.0)

Rw;WyhtpypUe;jhd tUtha; I.m.nlh.kpy;.

Xfj;J 271 (M) -  -
rdthp - Xfj;J 2,389 (M) 956 (,) (60.0)

&.kpy;.

Xfj;J 48,164 (M) - -
rdthp - Xfj;J 426,032 (M) 174,007 (,) (59.2)

njhopyhsh; gztDg;gy;fs; (cl;gha;r;ry;) I.m.nlh.kpy;.

a+iy 626 702 12.2
rdthp - a+iy 3,895 3,682 (5.5)

%yq;fs;: ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp 

(m) jw;fhypfkhdJ ,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig

a+iy
tplak; myF
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(M) ruhrhp jq;Fk; fhyk; kw;Wk; ehnshd;Wf;Fr; nrytpLfpd;w ruhrhp kjpg;gPLfs; vd;gd kPJ 2019 ,w;fhd ,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rig mstPl;Lg; ngWNgWfspd; 

mbg;gilapy; jpUj;jk; nra;ag;glyhk;.

(,) ruhrhp jq;Fk; fhyk; kw;Wk; ehnshd;Wf;Fr; nrytpLfpd;w ruhrhp kjpg;gPLfs; vd;gd kPJ 2020 ,w;fhd ,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rig mstPl;Lg; ngWNgWfspd; 

mbg;gilapy; jpUj;jk; nra;ag;glyhk;.

,yq;if ngw;Nwhypa $l;Lj;jhgdk; kw;Wk; Vida 

ngw;Nwhypa Vw;Wkjpahsh;fs;

ntspehl;L th;j;jfk; - Vw;Wkjpfs; kw;Wk; ,wf;Fkjpfs; (msT kw;Wk; tpiyfs;)
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24. Rw;Wyh



2019 2020 2020 2020
jpnrk;gh; Nk a+d; a+iy

ntspehl;Lr; nrhj;Jf;fs;
 (m) (M) 

nkhj;j mYty;rhh; xJf;Ffs; I.m.nlh.kpy;. 7,642 6,500 6,695 7,096
&.kpy;. 1,388,108 1,210,834 1,246,736 1,317,527

nkhj;j mYty;rhh; xJf;Ffspd; xJf;Fg; NghJik ,wf;Fkjpfspd; khjq;fs; 4.6 4.2 4.5 4.8
nkhj;j xJf;Ffs; I.m.nlh.kpy;. 10,402 9,249 9,513 10,032

&.kpy;. 1,889,327 1,722,897 1,771,510 1,862,782
nkhj;j xJf;Ffspd; xJf;Fg; NghJik ,wf;Fkjpfspd; khjq;fs; 6.3 6.0 6.3 6.8
nryhtzp tPjq;fs; (fhyj;jpw;fhd ruhrhp)

 &/ I.m.nlh
&/ ];Nuypq; gTd;

 &/ ,e;jpa &gh
&/ ag;ghdpa nad;
&/ a+Nuh

&/ rpq;fg;g+h; nlhyh;

Kd;Ndhf;fpa nryhtzp tPjq;fs; (,) &. / I.m.nlhyh;
xU khjk;

%d;W khjq;fs;

MW khjq;fs;

ngausT tpisTr; nryhtzp tPjj;jpdJk; cz;ik tpisTr; nryhtzp tPjj;jpdJk; Rl;nlz;fs; - 24 ehzaf; $il (fhyj;jpw;fhd ruhrhp)

a+iy 2019 a+iy 2020

ngausT tpisTr; nryhtzp tPjk;  (2017 = 100) (<) 89.21 86.27
cz;ik tpisTr; nryhtzp tPjk; (2017 = 100) (c)     91.77 92.29

                   %yk;: ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

(M) Mrpa jPHg;gdT xd;wpa fpilg;gdTfs; cs;slq;fyhf
(,) cz;ikahd nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fspd; mbg;gilapy; a+iy khjj;jpd; ,Wjp Ie;J Ntiyehl;fSf;fhd ruhrhp 

 

tplak; myF

Xfj;J 2019 Xfj;J 2020

177.9705 184.8939
216.4042 242.7873

2.5036 2.4751

Xfj;J 2020

1.6746 1.7437
197.9380 218.7078
244.2737 261.1099

17

186.16
186.33
187.50

(c) cz;ik tpisT nryhtzp tPjk; vd;gJ $ilapDs; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;s ehzaq;fspd; ehLfSldhd gztPf;f NtWghLfSf;fhd (nfhOk;G Efh;Nthh; tpiyr;Rl;nlz; 

mbg;gilapyike;j) ngausT nryhtzp tPjj;jpid rhpnra;tjd; %yk; fzpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 2020 ,w;fhd cz;ik tpisT nryhtzp tPjr; Rl;nlz;fs; jw;fhypfkhditahFk;.

(m) gd;dhl;L epjpaj;Jldhd MNyhridAld; gfy;Neu Nrkpg;Gf; fhy tpNrl nad; fzf;Ffspy; cs;s kPjpfisAk; Aj;j ,lh;Neh;Tf; fhg;GWjpf;fhd cs;slf;Ftjw;F xJf;Fj; juTfs; 

jpUj;jk; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJld;> 2002 xj;Njhgh; njhlf;fk; ntspehl;Lr; nrhj;Jf;fs; re;ijg; ngWkjpfspy; fzpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 

(<) ngausT tpisT nryhtzp tPjk; vd;gJ 24 th;j;jfg; gq;fhspfspdJk; Nghl;b ehLfspdJk; ngaustpyhd nryhtzp tPjq;fspd; epiwNaw;wg;gl;l ruhrhp MFk;. ehzaf; $ilapYs;s 

xt;nthU ehzaq;fspdJk; xg;gPl;L Kf;fpaj;Jtj;jpidg; gpujpgypf;fpd;w th;j;jfg; gq;Ffspid epiwfs; mbg;gilahff; nfhz;like;Js;sd.

25. gd;dhl;L epjp
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khjhe;j ruhrhp tpisT nryhtzp tPjr; Rl;nlz;fs; -

24 ehzak; (2017=100)

ngausT jhf;f
nryhtzp tPjk;

cz;ikj; jhf;f
nryhtzp tPjk;

khjk;

Rl;nlz; 
Gs;spfs;



tuT gw;W Njwpa tuT gw;W Njwpa tuT gw;W Njwpa tuT gw;W Njwpa

nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; gzpfs; 5,605 6,033 (428) 4,636 5,692 (1,056) 20,264 26,841 (6,577) 19,414 24,562 (5,148)
nghUl;fs; (< ) 3,156 4,817 (1,661) 2,650 4,503 (1,853) 11,890 22,233 (10,343) 11,940 19,937 (7,997)
     nghJthd tzpfg; nghUl;fs; 3,156 4,816 (1,660) 2,650 4,503 (1,853) 11,890 21,794 (9,904) 11,940 19,935 (7,995)
     ehzakw;w jq;fk; 1 (1) 0.2 (0.2) 439 (439) 3 (3)
gzpfs; 2,449 1,216 1,233 1,986 1,189 797 8,374 4,608 3,766 7,474 4,625 2,849
Nghf;Ftuj;J 672 453 219 639 443 195 2,486 1,737 750 2,339 1,710 630
         fly; Nghf;Ftuj;J 313 215 97 310 211 99 1,134 819 315 1,155 820 335
              ruf;F 313 215 97 310 211 99 1,134 819 315 1,155 820 335
        thd; Nghf;Ftuj;J 359 237 122 328 232 96 1,353 918 435 1,184 889 295
             gazpfs; 325 213 111 294 209 85 1,227 827 400 1,056 798 258
            ruf;F 35 24 11 34 23 11 126 91 35 128 91 37
    gazk; (c) 1,396 435 961 956 417 539 4,381 1,660 2,721 3,607 1,638 1,969
    fl;llthf;fk; 19 9 10 19 9 10 65 33 32 67 35 32
    fhg;GWjp kw;Wk; Xa;t+jpag; gzpfs; 35 27 8 34 27 7 130 97 33 137 102 36
    epjpapay; gzpfs; 46 127 (81) 46 125 (79) 242 447 (205) 213 470 (258)
    njhiyj;njhlh;g+l;ly;> fzdp kw;Wk; jfty; 
gzpfs;

270 134 136 281 136 146 995 484 511 1,054 515 539

          njhiyj;njhlh;g+l;ly; gzpfs; 41 32 8 44 35 9 147 112 35 155 135 21
           fzdpg; gzpfs; 229 101 128 238 101 137 848 372 475 899 380 519
    Vida tpahghug; gzpfs; 8 21 (14) 8 21 (13) 40 75 (34) 35 78 (43)
murhq;fg; nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; gzpfs; 

Nt.v.Fwpg;gplf;$bait
4 11 (7) 4 11 (7) 35 75 (41) 21 77 (56)

Kjdpiy tUkhdk; 70 586 (516) 64 620 (556) 249 2,633 (2,385) 252 2,678 (2,426)
    Copah;fspd; Cjpaq;fs; 8 32 (24) 8 33 (25) 28 102 (74) 31 130 (99)
    KjyPl;L tUkhdk; 62 554 (491) 56 587 (531) 221 2,532 (2,311) 220 2,548 (2,327)
       Neub KjyPL 7 167 (161) 5 98 (93) 23 783 (760) 26 863 (837)
             gq;fpyhgq;fs; 3 100 (97) 3 15 (11) 13 558 (545) 14 599 (585)
             kPs; KjyPl;L tUkhdk; 3 67 (64) 2 84 (82) 10 225 (215) 13 264 (252)
       nrhj;Jg;gl;bay; KjyPL 179 (179) 270 (270) 1,037 (1,037) 1,007 (1,007)
             gq;Fhpik %yjdk; 9 (9) 0.4 (0.4) 70 (70) 31 (31)
            tl;b 170 (170) 270 (270) 967 (967) 976 (976)
                FWq;fhyk; 3 (3) 2 (2) 4 (4) 8 (8)
               ePz;lfhyk; 166 (166) 268 (268) 963 (963) 969 (969)
        Vida KjyPL 32 208 (176) 26 218 (193) 88 711 (623) 97 677 (580)
        xJf;Fr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 24 24 25 25 110 110 97 97

,uz;lhe;ju tUkhdk; 1,622 228 1,394 1,600 210 1,390 7,023 860 6,163 6,726 960 5,766

           nghJ murhq;fk; (C) 4.3 4.3 0.04 0.04 8 8 9 9
           jdpahs; khw;wy;fs; 1,617 228 1,390 1,600 210 1,390 7,015 860 6,155 6,717 960 5,757
           ,jpy;> njhopyhsh; gztDg;gy;fs; 1,617 1,600 7,015 6,717

eilKiwf; fzf;F 7,297 6,847 450 6,300 6,521 (221) 27,535 30,334 (2,799) 26,392 28,200 (1,808)

%yjdf; fzf;F 17 7 9 9 8 1.1 42 27 14 51 28 23
    %yjd khw;wy;fs; 17 7 9 9 8 1.1 42 27 14 51 28 23
        nghJ murhq;fk; (v) 8 8 0.1 0.1 14 14 16 16

        jdpahs; %yjd khw;wy;fs; 9 7 2 9 8 1 28 27 0.3 34 28 7

eilKiwf; fzf;F + %yjdf; fzf;F 7,314 6,854 460 6,309 6,529 (220) 27,577 30,362 (2,785) 26,443 28,228 (1,785)

(M) jpUj;jg;gl;lJ                                                     %yk;: ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp
(,) jw;fhypfkhdJ

(<) Vw;Wkjpfs; kw;Wk; ,wf;Fkjpfs; vd;gd KiwNa fg;gy; tiu ,ytrk; kw;Wk; nryT fhg;GWjp kw;Wk; fg;gw;nryTg; ngWkjp mbg;gilapy; gjpTnra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. 

(c) tjpahjth;fSf;F toq;fg;gl;l gazpfs; Nritfs; Nghf;Ftuj;Jg; gzpfspy; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

(C) epfo;r;rpj;jpl;l> czT kw;Wk; gz;l cjtp> fhR kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g cjtp tbtpy; fpilf;fg;gl;l cldbf; nfhilfis cs;slf;Ffpd;wJ.

(v) fUj;jpl;l cjtp tbtpy; fpilf;fg;ngw;w cldbf; nfhilfis cs;slf;Ffpd;wJ.

I.m.nlh.kpy;.
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eilKiw kw;Wk; %yjdf; fzf;F

2019 2020 2018 (M) 2019 (,)

1Mk; fhyhz;L (M)
1Mk; fhyhz;L (,)

(m) NkNy vLj;Jiuf;fg;gLgit gd;dhl;L ehza epjpaj;jpd; 6 MtJ gjpg;G (2009)> nrd;kjp epYitf; ifNal;bw;F rhj;jpakhdtiu ,irthdjhFk;.

nrd;kjp epYit - nrd;kjp epYit ifE}y; 6 gbtj;jpd; fPo; epak tpsf;fk;(m)



I.m.nlh.kpy;.

Njwpa 

cwg;gl;l 

nghWg;Gf;fs;

epjpapay; 

nrhj;Jf;fspd; 

Njwpa ifNaw;G

Njwpa 

cwg;gl;l 

nghWg;Gf;fs;

epjpapay; 

nrhj;Jf;fspd; 

Njwpa ifNaw;G

Njwpa 

cwg;gl;l 

nghWg;Gf;fs;

epjpapay; 

nrhj;Jf;fspd; 

Njwpa ifNaw;G

Njwpa cwg;gl;l 

nghWg;Gf;fs;

epjpapay; 

nrhj;Jf;fspd; 

Njwpa ifNaw;G

epjpapay; fzf;F 1,138 902 437 (156) 2,816 (562) 2,947 514
Neub KjyPL 159 19 153 9 1,614 68 758 77
   gq;Fhpik %yjdk; kw;Wk; KjyPl;L epjpag; gq;Ffs; 65 16 91 6 463 58 384 65
      ,yhgq;fspd; kPs; KjyPL jtph;e;j gq;Fhpik %yjdk; (2) 13 7 5 238 48 120 52
           Neub KjyPl;L njhopy;Kaw;rpapy; Neub KjyPl;lhsh; (2) 13 7 5 238 48 120 52
                - KjyPl;Lr; rigf; fk;gdpfs; 18 7 118 138
        - nfh.g.ghpth;j;jidf; fk;gdpfs; (K.rigAld; gjpTnra;ag;glhjit) (20) (51) (20)
                - Vida fk;gdpfs; 1 171 2
      ,yhgq;fspd; kPs; KjyPL 67 3 84 2 225 10 264 13
   gLfld; rhjdq;fs; 94 3 62 2 1,151 10 374 13
     Neub KjyPl;Lj; njhopy;Kaw;rpapy; Neub KjyPl;lhsh; 94 3 62 2 1,151 10 374 13
                - KjyPl;Lr; rigf; fk;gdpfs; 64 62 1,073 314
                     gq;Flikahsh; Kw;gzk; 29 30 1,414 216
                     fk;gdpfSf;Fs;shd fld;ghLfs; 35 32 89 115
                       gLfld; kPs;nfhLg;gdTfs; (430) (17)
       - nfh.g.ghpth;j;jidf; fk;gdpfs; (K.rigAld; gjpTnra;ag;glhjit) 30 78 59
                - Vida fk;gdpfs;

nrhj;Jg;gl;bay; KjyPLfs; 1,438 (367) 129 2,303
   gq;Fhpik %yjdk; kw;Wk; KjyPl;L epjpag; gq;Ffs; (14) (28) (4) (15)
                - nfh.g.ghpth;j;jidf; fk;gdpfs; (K.rigAld; gjpTnra;ag;glhjit) (14) (28) (4) (15)
  gLfld; gpizaq;fs; 1,452 (339) 134 2,317
      kj;jpa tq;fp
     kj;jpa tq;fp jtph;e;j itg;G Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpd;w $l;Lj;jhgdq;fs; (1,350) (250)
          FWq;fhyk;
          ePz;lfhyk; (1,350) (250)
      nghJ murhq;fk; 1,452 (339) 1,484 2,567
          FWq;fhyk; (jpiwNrhp cz;bay;) 0.3 (70) (96) 55
          ePz;lfhyk; 1,452 (268) 1,580 2,513
             jpiwNrhp Kwpfs; 52 (290) (894) (388)
            ,yq;if mgptpUj;jp Kwpfs; (1) 22 (26) 1
             ehl;bw;fhd gd;dhl;L Kwpfs; 1,400 2,500 2,900
epjpapay; ngWjpfs; - - - - - - - -
Vida KjyPLfs; (460) 217 651 393 1,073 372 (114) 100
   ehzak; kw;Wk; itg;G 181 150 (195) 86 (632) 80 167 (93)
      kj;jpa tq;fp (0.02) (0.1) (1) (0.1)
          FWq;fhyk; (0.02) (0.1) (1) (0.1)
          ePz;lfhyk;
     kj;jpa tq;fp jtph;e;j itg;G Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpd;w $l;Lj;jhgdq;fs; 181 150 (195) 86 (631) 80 168 (93)
          FWq;fhyk; 181 14 (195) 260 (631) (189) 168 6
          ePz;lfhyk; 137 (174) 268 (99)
      nghJ murhq;fk;
      Vida Jiwfs;
     fld;fs; (416) 1,168 1,620 (277)
      kj;jpa tq;fp 252 327
            nfhLfld; kw;Wk; gd;dhl;L ehzaepjpaj;Jldhd fld;fs; 252 327
            Vida FWq;fhyk; 
            Vida ePz;lfhyk;

     kj;jpa tq;fp jtph;e;j itg;G Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpd;w $l;Lj;jhgdq;fs; (488) 961 697 (281)

          FWq;fhyk; (228) 852 844 (1)
          ePz;lfhyk; (260) 109 (146) (280)
   nghJ murhq;fk; 99 290 557 (97)
          FWq;fhyk;
          ePz;lfhyk; 99 290 557 (97)
      Vida Jiwfs; (V) (27) (83) 114 (226)
          FWq;fhyk;
          ePz;lfhyk; (27) (83) 114 (226)
    th;j;jf nfhLfld;fs; kw;Wk; Kw;gzq;fs; (22) 4 (86) (4) 247 177 (28) (4)

     kj;jpa tq;fp jtph;e;j itg;G Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpd;w $l;Lj;jhgdq;fs; 3 (5) (10) (8)

          FWq;fhyk; 3 (5) (10) (8)
      Vida Jiwfs; (I) (22) 1 (86) 1 247 186 (28) 4
           FWq;fhyk; (22) 1 (86) 1 247 186 (28) 4
    Vida fzf;Ffs; fpilf;fg;ngwj;jf;fit/nrYj;jj;jf;fit (203) 63 (237) 311 (162) 116 24 196
         kj;jpa tq;fp (203) (237) (162) 24
            FWq;fhyk; (x) (203) (237) (162) 24
     kj;jpa tq;fp jtph;e;j itg;G Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpd;w $l;Lj;jhgdq;fs; 63 311 116 196
            FWq;fhyk; 63 311 116 196
    rpwg;G vLg;gdT chpik - - - - - - - -

xJf;Fr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 665 (558) (1,002) 337
    ehzaj; jq;fk; (667) (103) (14)
    rpwg;G vLg;gdT chpik (1) (7) (3) 6
    g.eh.epjpaj;Jldhd xJf;F epjpak;
    Vida xJf;Fr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 666 116 (895) 346
        ehzak; kw;Wk; itg;Gf;fs; 935 (68) (1,011) 361
            ehza mjpfhu rig kPjhd Nfhhpf;iffs; (1,141) 286 466 (174)
            Vida epWtdq;fs; kPjhd Nfhhpf;iffs; 2,076 (353) (1,477) 535
       gpizaq;fs; (275) 178 122 (19)
           gLfld; gpizaq;fs; (275) 178 122 (19)
                ePz;lfhyk; (275) 178 122 (19)
        Vida Nfhhpf;iffs; 6 5 (6) 3
epjpapay; fzf;F (Njwpa) (nrhj;Jf;fs; - nghWg;Gf;fs;) (236) (594) (3,378) (2,432)

jtWfs; kw;Wk; tOf;fs; (696) (373) (593) (647)

(V) muRf;Fr; nrhe;jkhd tpahghuj; njhopy;Kaw;rpfs; kw;Wk; jdpahh; Jiw fk;gdpfs; vd;gtw;iw cs;slf;Ffpd;wJ                                                                                                                %yk;: ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

(I) ,yq;ifg; ngw;Nwhypaf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpdhYk; jdpahh; Jiwf; fk;gdpfspdhYk; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l th;j;jff; nfhLfld;fis cs;slf;Ffpd;wJ. 

(x) Mrpa jPh;g;gdT xd;wpag; nghWg;Gf;fspd; Njwpa nfhLf;fy;thq;fy; 
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epjpapay; fzf;F

2019 2020
2018 (M) 2019 (,)

1Mk; fhyhz;L (M)  1Mk; fhyhz;L (,)

nrd;kjp epYit - nrd;kjp epYit ifE}y; 6 gbtj;jpd; fPo; epak tpsf;fk;(m)  (njhlh;r;rp..)


